Authority: Government Management Committee Item 16.3,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on July 15, 16 and 17, 2008

Enacted by Council: October 1, 2009

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 998-2009

To amend further By-law No. 181-81 of the former Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto.

WHEREAS By-law No. 181-81 of the former Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, a by-law "To provide pensions and death benefits to members of the Metropolitan Police Force", as heretofore amended, governs the pension plan known as the "Metropolitan Toronto Police Benefit Fund"; and

WHEREAS it is desired to correct a typographical error which originated in amending By-law No. 857-2008;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- **1.** In this by-law,
 - (a) "By-law No. 181-81" means By-law No. 181-81 of the former Municipality as heretofore amended;
 - (b) "former Municipality" means The Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto.
- 2. By-law No. 181-81 as heretofore amended is further amended by striking out the text "2009" wherever it appears in subsection 3(1.1) and its marginal note, in clause 3(2.2)(a) and in subsection 3(4.1), and substituting therefor in each case the text "2010".
- 3. This by-law shall come into force on the date of its enactment and passing.

ENACTED AND PASSED by an affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the Members of Council present and voting this 1st day of October, A.D. 2009.

SANDRA BUSSIN,

ULLI S. WATKISS

City Clerk

Speaker

(Corporate Seal)